The impacts of transition to IFRS 9

Considering the impact of these standards on the consolidated financial statements, the Group will

record an adjustment to 1 January 2018 shareholders’ equity at the adoption date, but will not restate

comparative periods. The impact of the Group’s adoption of IFRS 9 is disclosed as follows.

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

86

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

(Continued)

1.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1.1 Transition disclosures of the balance in Financial Statement from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Re-classification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central bank L&R 92,357,873 – – – 92,357,873 AC

Deposits with banks and other

financial institutions L&R 9,699,833 – (7,551) – 9,692,282 AC

Placements with banks and other financial

institutions L&R 3,553,288 – (4,932) – 3,548,356 AC

Financial assets held under resale agreements L&R 36,027,487 – (105,103) – 35,922,384 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 305,208,545 – 463,890 (15,526) 305,656,909 AC+ FVOCI

To: Loans and advances to

customers at FVOCI 15,015,442 FVOCI

From: Loans and advances to

customers at AC (15,015,442) AC

Financial Investment – debt instruments

 classified as receivables L&R 211,647,260 (211,647,260) N/A AC

To: Financial assets at AC 151,770,118 AC

To: Financial assets at FVPL 59,877,142 FVPL

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

87

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

[…]

Financial investments –

held-to-maturity HTM 61,128,401 (61,128,401) N/A

To: Financial assets at AC 61,128,401 AC

Financial investments –

finance lease receivables L&R 26,269,575 – 26,269,575 AC

Note:
L&R Loans and receivables
AFS Available for sale
HTM Held to maturity
AC Amortised cost
FVPL Fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income
ECL Expected credit loss
N/A Not applicable

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

88

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

(Continued)

1.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1.1 Transition disclosures of the balance in Financial Statement from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows: (Continued)

IAS 39 measurement Re-classification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets at amortised cost N/A 223,080,324 452,923 – 223,533,247 AC

From: Financial investments – AFS (10,181,806) (217,020)

From: Financial investments – HTM (61,128,401) (146,866)

From: Financial investments – L&R (151,770,117) 816,809

Debt instruments at FVOCI N/A 71,185,099 – – 71,185,099 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS (71,185,099)

Equity instruments at FVOCI N/A 9,500 – 22,942 32,442 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS

(Equity instruments) (9,500)

IAS 39 measurement Re-classification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets at FVPL FVPL 2,695,099 121,806,628 – (368,688) 124,133,039 FVPL

From: Financial investments – AFS AFS (61,929,486) (260,237)

From: Financial investments – L&R L&R (59,877,142) (108,451)

Derivative financial assets FVPL 67,479 – – – 67,479 FVPL

Other financial assets 16,138,967 – (1,642) (56,601) 16,080,724

Include: Deferred tax 4,724,487 – (56,601) 4,667,886

Total assets 908,099,697 – 797,585 (417,873) 908,479,409

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

89

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

(Continued)

1.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1.1 Transition disclosures of the balance in Financial Statement from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows: (Continued)

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Borrowing from central bank AC 35,575,527 – – 35,575,527 AC

Deposits from banks and other

financial institutions AC 95,814,599 – – 95,814,599 AC

Financial assets sold under repurchase

agreements AC 40,855,148 – – 40,855,148 AC

Placements from banks and other

financial institutions AC 25,427,912 – – 25,427,912 AC

Derivative financial liabilities FVPL 747,449 – – 747,449 FVPL

Deposits from customers AC 512,808,182 – – 512,808,182 AC

Debt securities issued AC 115,180,357 – – 115,180,357 AC

Provision – impairment allowance

of credit commitments AC – 209,908 – 209,908 AC

Other liabilities N/A 22,478,437 – – 22,478,437 N/A

Total liabilities 848,887,611 209,908 849,097,519

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

90

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

(Continued)

1.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1.2 The impact of transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on other comprehensive income and retained earnings is,

as follows:

Other comprehensive
income and

retained earnings

[…]

Deferred tax in relation to the above 17,006

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 34,731,334

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 169,804

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

91

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the Group in 2018

(Continued)

1.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1.3 The impact of transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on impairment balance is, as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39

at 31 December 2017 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Measurement Category

Loan loss
provision under

IAS 39/IAS 37
at 31 December

2017 Re-classification Re-measurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9

at 1 January
2018

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/
financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Placements with and loans to banks and

other financial institutions 3 – 7,551 7,554

Financial assets held under resale

agreements – – 105,103 105,103

Placements with banks and other financial

institutions – – 4,932 4,932

Loans and advances to customers, net 9,291,230 – (269,516) 9,021,714

Financial investments 4,585,482 – (599,786) 3,985,696

HTM investment securities per IAS 39/
financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Financial investments – 146,866 146,866

Loans and advances to customers per
IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI
under IFRS 9

Loans and advances to customers, net 194,374 (169,012) 25,362

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/
financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

Financial investments – – 261,653 261,653

Credit commitments – – 209,908 209,908

Others 143,946 – 1,642 145,588

Finance lease receivables 551,096 – – 551,096

Total 14,766,131 – (300,659) 14,465,472

Huishang Bank Corporation Limited

92

INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
(Amount in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by

the Group in 2018

Effective for annual periods
beginning on or after

IFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRS Interpretations Committee Interpretation